Cash and cash equivalents 0.18% 68,129 68,129 - -

Unsecured bank loans:

US dollar loan 4.78% 37,434 37,434 - -

Canadian dollar loan 4.40% 12,558 12,558 - -

Finance lease liabilities 4.89% 312 129 82 101

2009

Cash and cash equivalents 0.25% 41,809 41,809 - -

Unsecured bank loans:

Sterling loan 1.51% 4,692 4,692 - -

US dollar loan 4.30% 49,542 49,542 - -

Canadian dollar loan 3.93% 11,813 11,813 - -

Euro loan 0.82% 4,442 4,442 - -

Finance lease liabilities 6.25% 5 5 - -

1.
In

tr
od

uc
tio

n
2.

St
ra

te
gi

c
re

vi
ew

3.
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
4.

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

5.
G

ro
up

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls
6.

C
om

pa
ny

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls
7.

Fi
ve

ye
ar

re
vi

ew

Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

82 Ultra Electronics Holdings plc

23 Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Currency risks

The Group has estimated the change to the income statement and equity of a 10% and 25% strengthening or weakening

of average actual and transactional currency rates applicable during the year and a 10% and 25% change in the foreign

exchange rates applicable for valuing foreign exchange derivative instruments.

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2010

Transaction 7,454 7,454 (7,454) (7,454) 18,635 18,635 (18,635) (18,635)

P&L translation 6,515 2,569 (6,515) (2,569) 16,288 6,423 (16,288) (6,423)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (5,565) (5,565) 4,204 4,204 (14,853) (14,853) 10,830 10,830

Total foreign exchange 8,404 4,458 (9,765) (5,819) 20,070 10,205 (24,093) (14,228)

2009

Transaction 7,660 7,660 (7,660) (7,660) 19,150 19,150 (19,150) (19,150)

P&L translation 4,770 994 (4,770) (994) 11,925 2,486 (11,925) (2,486)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (13,082) (13,082) 11,100 11,100 (33,313) (33,313) 30,277 30,277

Total foreign exchange (652) (4,428) (1,330) 2,446 (2,238) (11,677) (798) 8,641

Interest rate risk

As the Group has predominantly fixed interest rate loans, the income statement is not particularly sensitive to a small

change in interest rates. The Group has estimated the change to the income statement and equity of a 1% increase in

market interest rates, from the average rates applicable during 2010.

Profit
before tax Equity

£’000 £’000

2010

Interest rate sensitivity 280 660

2009

Interest rate sensitivity (130) 686

25% weakening25% strengthening10% weakening10% strengthening

1% change

Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc 83